

No. 09-15466

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**DICK KEMPTHORNE; GEORGE SKIBINE;
DALE RISLING; and TROY BURDICK**

Defendant-Appellees.

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

LAWRENCE G. BROWN
Acting United States Attorney
SYLVIA A. QUAST
Assistant U. S. Attorney
501 I Street, Suite 10-100
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 554-2740
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
The Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (“ISDEAA”)	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
Tribal Leadership Disputes Within the California Valley Miwok Tribe	6
The ISDEAA Contract at Issue	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	15
I. DISMISSAL WAS PROPER BECAUSE BURLEY FAILED TO EXHAUST HER ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES	15
II. BURLEY DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO SUE UNDER THE ISDEAA BECAUSE SHE IS NOT A “TRIBE” OR A “TRIBAL ORGANIZATION”	19
III. BURLEY COULD NOT PREVAIL ON THE MERITS BECAUSE BIA PROPERLY DECLINED THE PROPOSED AFA	24

CONCLUSION 26

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States</u> , 424 F. Supp. 2d 197 (D.D.C. 2006) (“CVMT I”) <u>aff’d</u> , 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“CVMT II”)	passim
<u>Duncan v. Walker</u> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	17
<u>Hinduja v. Arco Products</u> , 102 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<u>Laing v. Ashcroft</u> , 370 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2004)	18
<u>In re Miles</u> , 430 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<u>Ritza v. International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union</u> , 837 F.2d 365 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<u>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</u> , 308 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2002)	19
<u>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</u> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	20
<u>Seminole Nation v. United States</u> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942)	20
<u>United States v. Wenner</u> , 351 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<u>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Hodel</u> , 840 F.2d 675 (9th Cir. 1988)	17

Wilkins v. United States,
279 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2003) 15

Woodford v. Ngo,
548 U.S. 81 (2006) 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706 18

25 U.S.C. § 450 4

25 U.S.C. § 450(b)(3) 17, 18

25 U.S.C. § 450a 4

25 U.S.C. § 450b(1) 4, 21, 22

25 U.S.C. § 450b(e) 4, 20

25 U.S.C. § 450b(h) 23

25 U.S.C. § 450b(i) 4

25 U.S.C. § 450b(j) 4, 25

25 U.S.C. § 450c(a) 23

25 U.S.C. § 450f 2, 11, 19, 24

25 U.S.C. § 450f(a)(1) 4, 25

25 U.S.C. § 450f(a)(2) 5, 25

25 U.S.C. § 450f(b) 5, 14, 19

25 U.S.C. § 450f(b)(3) 16

25 U.S.C. § 450j-1(a)(3)(B) 5

25 U.S.C. § 450l 5

25 U.S.C. § 450l(c)(b)(4) 5

25 U.S.C. § 450l(c)(e)(2) 5

25 U.S.C. § 450l(c)(f)(2) 5

25 U.S.C. § 450m-1(a) 5, 6

25 U.S.C. § 476(a) 7

25 U.S.C. § 476(e) 7

25 U.S.C. § 476(h) 7, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

25 C.F.R. § 83.2 6

25 C.F.R. § 900.12 5

25 C.F.R. § 900.16 5

25 C.F.R. § 900.22 25

25 C.F.R. §§ 900.150-900.176 5

25 C.F.R. § 900.154 13

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) 26

MISCELLANEOUS

44 Fed. Reg. 7235 (Feb. 6, 1979) 6

60 Fed. Reg. 9250 (Feb. 16, 1995) 6
